Publication No.

GOVERNMENT OF HARYANA

FAMILY BUDGET OF CULTIVATORS
IN HARYANA
2005-06

Issued by:
ECONOMIC AND STATISTICAL ORGANISATION
PLANNING DEPARTMENT, HARYANA
2007



PREFACE

Agriculture plays an important role in a developing country like India.
Consequently, the consumption pattern of Agriculturists determine the growth of an
economy. In this study, “Family Budget of Cultivators” the household income and
expenditure of cultivators has been analysed. The period of study in from July, 2005 to
June, 2006. An attempt has been made to highlight the sources of income, their
expenditure, consumption pattern etc. of the cultivators. For this study, a sample of 117
cultivator households has been selected.

The study reveals an average annual income per household of Rs.166236
and an expenditure of Rs.130521 leaving an annual surplus of Rs.35715 during 2005-
06. The main source of household income was from farm cultivation which contributed
62.43% of the total income. A major portion i.e. 47.74% of the total expenditure was
incurred on food items whereas the remaining 52.26% accounted for non-food items.

The report has been prepared by Sh. Sumant Aggarwal, Research
Officer with the assistance of Sh. J.S. Malik Asstt. Research Officer, Smt. Sushma
Kapoor, Field Assistant, Sh. Shamsher Singh, Junior Field Investigator and Smt .
Kamlesh Stenographer under the supervision of Sh. R.N.Dalal, Dy. Economic and
Statistical Adviser and overall guidance of Sh. Gaja Nand Aggarwal, Joint Economic and
Statistical Adviser, Sh.O.P. Dhankhar, Additional Economic and Statistical Adviser.

I hope this report will prove useful to planners, policy makers, sociologists
and administrators who are interested in socio-economic development of the cultivators.

I thank all the selected cultivators of Haryana for maintaining the requisite
information on voluntary basis. The cooperation extended by the District Statistical
Officers in furnishing the basic data and scrutiny of cultivator records for finalising the
study is gratefully acknowledged .

(R.C.Sharma)
Chandigarh Economic & Statistical Adviser
Dated to Government Haryana.



1.0
11

2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

3.0
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14

CONTENTS

CHAPTER- |
Introduction

Objective
Methodology

CHAPTER-II

Sources of Income of Cultivators
General
Household size
Sources of income
Net income of selected cultivators.
Income from farm cultivation
Income from milk and milk products
Income from capital investment
Income from miscellaneous sources

Income of cultivators according to size of holdings from all sources.

CHAPTER-I1I
Household Expenditure of Cultivators

General

Household expenditure of selected cultivators.
Expenditure of households according to size of holdings.
Sources of availability of household items

Expenditure on food items.

Consumption of food articles.

Cost of production of milk.

Disposal of milk

Annual consumption of sugar.

Expenditure on food items according to size of holdings.
Expenditure on non-food items.

Pages

|

9-11
11-12

13
13-14
14
14-15
16-17
18
19-20
20-21
21
22
22-24

Expenditure on important non-food items according to the size of holdings. 24-25

Expenditure on non-food items according to size of holdings.
Possession of household assets
Financial position of the selected households.

25-26
26
27



CHAPTER-IV
Summary and Conclusion

4.0 Summary and Conclusion

Il
v
\Y

VI

Xl
Xl

X1

List of Appendix

List of selected holdings.
Atwator’s scale of Adult Male Unit.

Income from different sources.

Income from farm cultivation.

Household expenditure of families.

Sources of goods consumed.

Procured from farm.

Purchased from outside.

Articles of food consumed.

Expenditure on food of the families.

Sources of food consumed.

Procured from farm.

Purchased from outside.

Household income of selected cultivators from 2005-06.
Per capita household expenditure according to size of holdings.

Household expenditure per household, per capita and per adult male
unit for the year 2005-06.

Percentage of consumption expenditure for the year 2005-06.

*khkhkhkkkkkkk

Pages
28-30

31-33
34

35-38
39-42
43-46

47-50
51-54
55-58
59-62

63-66
67-70
71
71
72

72






