

GOVERNMENT OF HARYANA

FAMILY BUDGET OF CULTIVATORS IN HARYANA

2005-06

Issued by:
ECONOMIC AND STATISTICAL ORGANISATION
PLANNING DEPARTMENT, HARYANA
2007

PREFACE

Agriculture plays an important role in a developing country like India. Consequently, the consumption pattern of Agriculturists determine the growth of an economy. In this study, "Family Budget of Cultivators" the household income and expenditure of cultivators has been analysed. The period of study in from July, 2005 to June, 2006. An attempt has been made to highlight the sources of income, their expenditure, consumption pattern etc. of the cultivators. For this study, a sample of 117 cultivator households has been selected.

The study reveals an average annual income per household of Rs.166236 and an expenditure of Rs.130521 leaving an annual surplus of Rs.35715 during 2005-06. The main source of household income was from farm cultivation which contributed 62.43% of the total income. A major portion i.e. 47.74% of the total expenditure was incurred on food items whereas the remaining 52.26% accounted for non-food items.

The report has been prepared by Sh. Sumant Aggarwal, Research Officer with the assistance of Sh. J.S. Malik Asstt. Research Officer, Smt. Sushma Kapoor, Field Assistant, Sh. Shamsher Singh, Junior Field Investigator and Smt. Kamlesh Stenographer under the supervision of Sh. R.N.Dalal, Dy. Economic and Statistical Adviser and overall guidance of Sh. Gaja Nand Aggarwal, Joint Economic and Statistical Adviser, Sh.O.P. Dhankhar, Additional Economic and Statistical Adviser.

I hope this report will prove useful to planners, policy makers, sociologists and administrators who are interested in socio-economic development of the cultivators.

I thank all the selected cultivators of Haryana for maintaining the requisite information on voluntary basis. The cooperation extended by the District Statistical Officers in furnishing the basic data and scrutiny of cultivator records for finalising the study is gratefully acknowledged.

Chandigarh Dated (R.C.Sharma)
Economic & Statistical Adviser
to Government Haryana.

CONTENTS

CHAPTER- I Introduction

		Pages
1.0	Objective	1
1.1	Methodology	1
	CHAPTER-II	
	Sources of Income of Cultivators	
2.0	General	2
2.1	Household size	2-3
2.2	Sources of income	3
2.3	Net income of selected cultivators.	3-4
2.4	Income from farm cultivation	4-6
2.5	Income from milk and milk products	6-7
2.6	Income from capital investment	7-9
2.7	Income from miscellaneous sources	9-11
2.8	Income of cultivators according to size of holdings from all sources.	11-12
	CHAPTER-III	
	Household Expenditure of Cultivators	
3.0	General	13
3.1	Household expenditure of selected cultivators.	13-14
3.2	Expenditure of households according to size of holdings.	14
3.3	Sources of availability of household items	14-15
3.4	Expenditure on food items.	16-17
3.5	Consumption of food articles.	18
3.6	Cost of production of milk.	19-20
3.7	Disposal of milk	20-21
3.8	Annual consumption of sugar.	21
3.9	Expenditure on food items according to size of holdings.	22
3.10	Expenditure on non-food items.	22-24
3.11	Expenditure on important non-food items according to the size of holdings.	. 24-25
3.12	Expenditure on non-food items according to size of holdings.	25-26
3.13	Possession of household assets	26
3.14	Financial position of the selected households.	27

CHAPTER-IV Summary and Conclusion

		Pages
4.0	Summary and Conclusion	28-30
	List of Appendix	
I	List of selected holdings.	31-33
II	Atwator's scale of Adult Male Unit.	34
III	Income from different sources.	35-38
IV	Income from farm cultivation.	39-42
V	Household expenditure of families.	43-46
VI	Sources of goods consumed.	
a)	Procured from farm.	47-50
b)	Purchased from outside.	51-54
VII	Articles of food consumed.	55-58
VII	I Expenditure on food of the families.	59-62
IX	Sources of food consumed.	
a)	Procured from farm.	63-66
b)	Purchased from outside.	67-70
X	Household income of selected cultivators from 2005-06.	71
XI	Per capita household expenditure according to size of holdings.	71
XII	Household expenditure per household, per capita and per adult male unit for the year 2005-06.	72
XII	I Percentage of consumption expenditure for the year 2005-06.	72
